

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 12-1229

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION and
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondents,

AMERICAN FEED INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION; UNITED STEEL WORKERS
LOCAL UNION 4-227; CHANGE TO WIN; INTERNATIONAL UNION,
UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE, AND AGRICULTURAL
IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA; AND UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND
FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED
INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,

Intervenors for Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule Issued By
the Occupational Safety and Health Administration

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND DISMISSAL**

Mary Alice McLarty
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 965-3500
AAJ President

Andre M. Mura
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th Street, N.W., Suite 520
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 944-2860
Fax: (202) 965-0920
andre.mura@cclfirm.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. OSHA DID NOT COMMIT AN ULTRA VIRES ACT WHEN IT EDITED PREEMPTION LANGUAGE IN THE HAZARD COMMUNICATION STANDARD BECAUSE THESE EDITS DID NOT ALTER THE SCOPE OF PREEMPTION.	10
A. Consistent With The OSH Act, Which Expressly Preserves Common-Law Duties And Liabilities, The Hazard Communication Standard Has Never By Its Terms Expressly Preempted Common-Law Duties And Liabilities.....	11
B. Recent Supreme Court Preemption Rulings Do Not Suggest That The 2012 Edits Altered The Preemptive Scope Of The Hazard Communication Standard.	16
1. <i>Riegel v. Medtronic</i> does not support the American Tort Reform Association’s belief that the preemption provision of the Hazard Communication Standard in effect prior to 2012 expressly preempted common-law duties.	17
2. The American Tort Reform Association’s conflict preemption arguments are not affected by OSHA’s edits	

to the preemption provision. These arguments are also premature. Even so, no Supreme Court case law suggests that common-law duties will invariably conflict with the Hazard Communication Standard.....22

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	10, 11
<i>Anderson v. Airco, Inc.</i> , No. 03-123-SLR, 2003 WL 21842085 (D. Del. July 28, 2003).....	15
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	28
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, NA v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	25, 26
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , --- U.S. ----, 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011).....	21
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	16
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 526 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	22
<i>Fidelity Federal Savings & Loan Association v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	19
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	22, 25
<i>Fullen v. Philips Electronics North America Corp.</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 471 (N.D. W.Va. 2002)	15
* <i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Association</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	11, 12, 13, 17
<i>Geier v. America Honda Motor Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	28
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	22, 27
* <i>In re Welding Fume Products Liability Litigation</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 669 (N.D. Ohio 2005).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	23
* <i>Lindsey v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2007).....	12, 14, 17, 18

<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	19
<i>Michigan Cannery & Freezers Association, Inc. v. Agricultural Marketing & Bargaining Board</i> , 467 U.S. 461 (1984)	25, 26
<i>Pedraza v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 942 F.2d 48 (1st Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>PLIVA v. Mensing</i> , --- U.S. ----, 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	26, 27
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	11
<i>*Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	17, 20
<i>Sakellaridis v. Polar Air Cargo, Inc.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 2d 160 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	14
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	18, 28
<i>Washington v. Falco S & D, Inc.</i> , No. 96-2066, 1996 WL 627999 (E.D. La. Oct. 29, 1996)	15
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of America, Inc.</i> , --- U.S. ----, 131 S. Ct. 1131 (2011).....	27
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	24, 27, 28, 29
<i>York v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 586 N.E.2d 861 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992).....	13
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)(1).....	20
29 U.S.C. § 651(b)	12
29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(3).....	12
*29 U.S.C. § 653(b)(4).....	8, 9, 12, 18
29 U.S.C. § 658	29
29 U.S.C. § 666	29

*29 U.S.C. § 667(a)	12, 18
*29 U.S.C. § 667(b)	12, 18
84 Stat. 1590, 29 U.S.C. § 651 <i>et seq.</i>	2

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200 (2012)	2
*29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(a)(2) (2010)	14
*29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(a)(2) (2012)	22
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(d), (f), (g).....	3
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(f)(1)(i)-(iii) (1984)	3
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(f)(11)	7, 27
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200, App. A & B (2012).....	5
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200, App. A.0.3, A.6.2, A.7.2.3	6, 20
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200, App. C, §§ C.2.1, C.2.3.1	26
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200, App. C.3.1	6, 25
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200, App. D, Tbl. D-1	6
29 C.F.R. 1910.1200(g)(5).....	7
48 Fed. Reg. 53,280 (Nov. 25, 1983)	3, 4
52 Fed. Reg. 31,852 (Aug. 24, 1987)	3
77 Fed. Reg. 17,574 (Mar. 26, 2012).....	3, 5, 6, 21, 24, 28

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Torts (1997)15

U.S. Dep't of Labor, *A Guide to The Globally Harmonized System of Classification and Labeling of Chemicals (GHS)*5
